1Scientific RepoRts | 7: 5288  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-05480-0
Memristive neural network for
on-line learning and tracking
with brain-inspired spike timing
dependent plasticity
G. Pedretti1, V. Milo1, S. Ambrogio1, R. Carboni1, S. Bianchi1, A. Calderoni2, N. Ramaswamy2,
A. S. Spinelli1 & D. Ielmini  1

64(1), 312–318 (2017).
 24. Jo, S. H. et al. Nanoscale memristor device as synapse in neuromorphic systems. Nano Lett. 10, 1297–1301 (2010).
 25. Yu, S. et al. An Electronic Synapse Device Based on Metal Oxide Resistive Switching Memory for Neuromorphic Computation. IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices 58, 2729–2737 (2011).
 26. Ambrogio, S. et al. Spike-timing dependent plasticity in a transistor-selected resistive switching memory. Nanotechnology 24,
384012, doi:10.1088/0957-4484/24/38/384012 (2013).
 27. Kuzum, D., Jeyasingh, R. G. D., Lee, B. & Wong, H.-S. P. Nanoelectronic Programmable Synapses Based on Phase Change Materials
for Brain-Inspired Computing. Nano Lett. 12, 2179–2186 (2011).
 28. Ambrogio, S. et al. Unsupervised learning by spike timing dependent plasticity in phase change memory (PCM) synapses. Front.
Neurosci 10, 56, doi:10.3389/fnins.2016.00056 (2016).
 29. Yu, S. et al. A Low Energy Oxide-Based Electronic Synaptic Device for Neuromorphic Visual Systems with Tolerance to Device
Variation. Adv. Mater. 25, 1774–1779, doi:10.1002/adma.201203680 (2013).
 30. Garbin, D. et al. HfO2-Based OxRAM Devices as Synapses for Convolutional Neural Networks. IEEE Trans. Electron Devices 62,
2494–2501 (2015).
 31. Ambrogio, S. et al. Neuromorphic learning and recognition with one-transistor-one-resistor synapses and bistable metal oxide
RRAM. IEEE Trans. Electron Devices 63, 1508–1515, doi:10.1109/TED.2016.2526647 (2016).
 32. Eryilmaz, S. B. et al. Brain-like associative learning using a nanoscale non-volatile phase change synaptic device array. Front.
Neurosci. 8, 205 doi:10.3389/fnins.2014.00205 (2014).
 33. Guo, X. et al. Modeling and experimental demonstration of a Hopfield network analog-to-digital converter with hybrid CMOS/
memristor circuits. Frontiers in Neuroscience 9, 488 (2015).

1 0Scientific RepoRts | 7: 5288  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-05480-0
 40. Woo, Y., Lim, J., & Yang, M.-H. Online Object Tracking: A Benchmark. IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
2411–2418, doi:10.1109/CVPR.2013.312 (2013).
 41. Calderoni, A., Sills, S. & Ramaswamy, N. Performance Comparison of O-based and Cu-based ReRAM for High-Density
Applications. Proc. Int. Memory Workshop (IMW), 1–4 (2014).
 42. Ambrogio, S. et al. Analytical modeling of oxide-based bipolar resistive memories and complementary resistive switches. IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices 61, 2378–2386, doi:10.1109/TED.2014.2325531 (2014).
 43. Milo, V. et al. Demonstration of hybrid CMOS/RRAM neural networks with spike time/rate-dependent plasticity. IEDM Tech. Dig.
440 (2016).
 44. Prezioso, M. et al. Self-adaptive spike-timing-dependent plasticity of metal-oxide memristors. Sci. Rep. 6, 21331, doi:10.1038/
srep21331 (2016). doi:.
 45. Ambrogio, S. et al. Statistical fluctuations in HfOx resistive-switching memory (RRAM): Part I – Set/Reset variability. IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices 61, 2912–2919, doi:10.1109/TED.2014.2330200 (2014).
 46. Suri, M. et al. Bio-Inspired Stochastic Computing Using Binary CBRAM Synapses. IEEE Trans. Electron Devices 60, 2402–2409,
doi:10.1109/TED.2013.2263000 (2013).
 47. Cromer, J. A., Roy, J. E. & Miller, E. K. Representation of multiple, independent categories in the primate prefrontal cortex. Neuron
66, 796–807, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2010.05.005 (2010).
 48. Masquelier, T., Guyonneau, R. & Thorpe, S. J. Competitive STDP-Based Spike Pattern Learning. Neural Computation 21, 1259–1276
(2009).
 49. Maass, W. Noise as a Resource for Computation and Learning in Networks of Spiking Neurons. Proc. IEEE 102, 860–880,
doi:10.1109/JPROC.2014.2310593 (2014).
 50. Caporale, N. & Dan, Y. Spike timing-dependent plasticity: A Hebbian learning rule. Annu. Rev. Neurosci. 31, 25–46, doi:10.1146/
annurev.neuro.31.060407.125639 (2008).
 51. Hodge, V. J. & Austin, J. A Survey of Outlier Detection Methodologies. Artif. Intell. Rev. 22, 85, doi:10.1007/s10462-004-4304-y
(2004).
 52. Zhang, L. I., Tao, H. W., Holt, C. E., Harris, W. A. & Poo, M. A critical window for cooperation and competition among developing
retinotectal synapses. Nature 395, 37–44 (1998).
 53. Cassenaer, S. & Laurent, G. Hebbian STDP in mushroom bodies facilitates the synchronous flow of olfactory information in locusts.
Nature 448, 709–713 (2007).
 54. Wolters, A. et al. A temporally asymmetric Hebbian rule governing plasticity in the human motor cortex. J. Neurophysiol. 89,
2339–2345 (2003).
 55. Nishimura, Y., Perlmutter, S. I., Eaton, R. W. & Fetz, E. E. Spike-Timing-Dependent Plasticity in Primate Corticospinal Connections
Induced during Free Behavior. Neuron 80, 1301–1309, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2013.08.028 (2013).
 56. Nere, A., Olcese, U., Balduzzi, D. & Tononi, G. A Neuromorphic Architecture for Object Recognition and Motion Anticipation
Using Burst-STDP. PLoS ONE 7, e36958, doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0036958 (2012).
 57. Binzegger, T., Douglas, R. J. & Martin, K. A. C. A Quantitative Map of the Circuit of Cat Primary Visual Cortex. J. Neurosci. 24,
8441–8453, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1400-04.2004 (2004).
 58. Gjorgjieva, J., Clopath, C., Audet, J. & Pfisterd, J. P. A triplet spike-timing–dependent plasticity model generalizes the
Bienenstock–Cooper–Munro rule to higher-order spatiotemporal correlations. PNAS 108, 19383–19388, doi:10.1073/
pnas.1105933108 (2011).
Author Contributions